Note 22 Pension assets 194

Note 23 Other fi nancial assets 194

Note 24 Inventories 195

Note 25 Trade accounts receivables 196

Note 26 Other assets 196

Note 27 Cash, cash equivalents and bank overdrafts 197

Note 28 Equity attribuable to equity holders
of  Air France-KLM SA 197

Note 29 Share-based compensation 199

Note 30 Provisions and retirement benefi ts 203

Note 31 Financial debt 212

Note 32 Other liabilities 217

Note 33 Financial instruments 218

Note 34 Lease commitments 231

Note 35 Flight equipment orders 232

Note 36 Other commitments 234

Note 37 Related parties 234

Note 38 Consolidated statement of cash fl ow 236

Note 39 Fees of Statutory Auditors 237

Note 40 Consolidation scope
as of December 31, 2011 238

148 Registration Document  2011   ■  Air France-KLM

Financial report5 Consolidated fi nancial statements

   5.5 Consolidated financial statements
Nine-month fi nancial year ended December 31, 2011

5.5.1 Consolidated income statement

(In € millions) Notes

04/01/2011
12/31/2011

(9 months)

04/01/2010
12/31/2010

(9 months)*

04/01/2010
03/31/2011

(12 months)

01/01/2011
12/31/2011

(12 months)

Proforma

01/01/2010
12/31/2010

(12 months)

Proforma

Sales 6 19,037 18,289 23,615 24,363 23,310

Other revenues  38 6 7 39 7

Revenues  19,075 18,295 23,622 24,402 23,317

External expenses 7 (11,951) (10,989) (14,555) (15,517) (14,306)

Salaries and related costs 8 (5,658) (5,531) (7,333) (7,460) (7,385)

Taxes other than income taxes  (149) (137) (179) (191) (175)

Amortization 9 (1,233) (1,215) (1,624) (1,642) (1,614)

Depreciation and provisions 9 (63) (60) (52) (55) (53)

Other income and expenses 10 29 162 243 110 244

Income from current operations  50 525 122 (353) 28

Sales of aircraft equipment 11 19 11 8 16 (10)

Other non-current income and expenses 11 (43) 856 756 (143) 616

Income from operating activities  26 1,392 886 (480) 634

Cost of fi nancial debt  (351) (343) (455) (463) (455)

Income from cash and cash equivalents  71 63 84 92 84

Net cost of fi nancial debt 12 (280) (280) (371) (371) (371)

Other fi nancial income and expenses 12 (247) (145) (78) (180) (239)

Income before tax  (501) 967 437 (1,031) 24

Income taxes 13 75 26 196 245 275

Net income of consolidated companies  (426) 993 633 (786) 299

Share of profi ts (losses) of associates 21 (12) (14) (21) (19) (13)

Net income from continuing operations  (438) 979 612 (805) 286

Net income for the period  (438) 979 612 (805) 286

 ♦ Equity holders of Air France-KLM  (442) 980 613 (809) 289

 ♦ Non controlling interests  4 (1) (1) 4 (3)

Earnings per share – Equity holders of Air France-KLM

(in €) 15.1

 ♦ basic  (1.50) 3.32 2.08 (2.73) 0.98

 ♦ diluted  (1.50) 2.71 1.76 (2.73) 0.89

* Amounts indicated in this column concern information published as of December 31, 2010 for a 9-month period.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated fi nancial statements.

149Registration Document  2011   ■  Air France-KLM

Financial report 5Consolidated fi nancial statements

5.5.2 Consolidated statement of recognized income and expenses

(In € millions)

04/01/2011
12/31/2011

(9 months)

04/01/2010
12/31/2010

(9 months)*

04/01/2010
03/31/2011

(12 months)

01/01/2011
12/31/2011

(12 months)

Proforma

01/01/2010
12/31/2010

(12 months)

Proforma

Net income for the period (438) 979 612 (805) 286

Fair value adjustment on available-for-sale securities

Change in fair value recognized directly in equity (74) 323 165 (232) 326

Change in fair value transferred to profi t or loss - - 4 4 -

Cash fl ow hedges

Effective portion of changes in fair value hedge recognized

directly in equity (104) 325 952 523 357

Change in fair value transferred to profi t or loss (363) 134 68 (429) 275

Items of the recognized income and expenses

of equity shares (1) (13) (7) 5 (3)

Currency translation adjustment 11 (12) (25) (2) (6)

Tax on items related to other comprehensive income

Income/(expense) included in other comprehensive

income 146 (150) (316) (20) (204)

Total of other comprehensive income included

in the recognized income and expenses (385) 607 841 (151) 745

Recognized income and expenses (823) 1,586 1,453 (956) 1,031

 ♦ Equity holders of Air France-KLM (825) 1,586 1,452 (959) 1,033

 ♦ Non-controlling interests 2 - 1 3 (2)

* Amounts indicated in this column concern information published as of December 31, 2010 for a 9-month period.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated fi nancial statements.

150 Registration Document  2011   ■  Air France-KLM

Financial report5 Consolidated fi nancial statements

5.5.3 Consolidated balance sheet

Assets
(In € millions) Notes December 31, 2011 March 31, 2011 December 31, 2010*

Goodwill 16 426 422 401

Intangible assets 17 774 695 662

Flight equipment 19 10,689 11,040 11,163

Other property, plant and equipment 19 2,055 2,111 2,131

[…]

Segment liabilities 6,153 239 577 633 3,544 11,146

Financial debt, bank overdraft and equity - - - - 17,823 17,823

Total liabilities and equity 6,153 239 577 633 21,367 28,969

Purchase of property, plant

and equipment and intangible assets 1,552 139 269 162 - 2,122

The income from operating activities not allocated mainly corresponds

to non-current income and expenses detailed in Note 11.

Non-allocated assets amounting to €7.3  billion are mainly fi nancial

assets held by the Group. They comprise fi nancial assets for €1.5 billion,

marketable securities of €3.3 billion, deferred tax of €0.9 billion, cash of

€0.4 billion and derivatives of €0.9 billion.

Non-allocated liabilities amounting to €3.5  billion mainly comprise a

portion of provisions and retirement benefi ts of €1.1 billion, deferred

tax of €0.5 billion and employee-related liabilities of €1.3 billion and

derivatives of €0.6 billion.

Financial debts, bank overdrafts and equity are not allocated.

170 Registration Document  2011   ■  Air France-KLM

Financial report5 Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

 ➤ Year ended December 31, 2011 (12 months proforma)

(In € millions) Passenger Cargo Maintenance Other Non-allocated Total

Total sales 19,945 3,165 3,112 1,960 - 28,182

Inter-segment sales (1,111) (22) (2,072) (614) - (3,819)

External sales 18,834 3,143 1,040 1,346 - 24,363

Income from current operations (375) (60) 110 (28) - (353)

Income from operating activities (375) (60) 110 (28) (127) (480)

Share of profi ts (losses) of associates - - - - (19) (19)

Net cost of fi nancial debt and other fi nancial

income and expenses - - - - (551) (551)

Income taxes - - - - 245 245

Net income from continuing operations (375) (60) 110 (28) (452) (805)

Depreciation and amortization for the period (1,088) (94) (302) (158) - (1,642)

Other non monetary items (62) (13) 20 (132) (567) (754)

Total assets 12,440 1,278 2,555 4,996 6,048 27,317

Segment liabilities 5,788 294 664 596 3,322 10,664

Financial debt, bank overdraft and equity - - - - 16,653 16,653

Total liabilities and equity 5,788 294 664 596 19,975 27,317

Purchase of property, plant

and equipment and intangible assets 1,789 150 306 188 - 2,433

The income from operating activities not allocated mainly corresponds

to non-current income and expenses detailed in Note 11.

Non-allocated assets and liabilities are detailed in the comments for

the year ended December 31, 2011 (9 months).

171Registration Document  2011   ■  Air France-KLM

Financial report 5Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

 ➤ Year ended December 31, 2010 (12 months proforma)

(In € millions) Passenger Cargo Maintenance Other Non-allocated Total

Total sales 18,928 3,080 3,076 1,907 - 26,991

Inter-segment sales (1,018) (16) (2,047) (600) - (3,681)

External sales 17,910 3,064 1,029 1,307 - 23,310

Income from current operations (58) 15 118 (47) - 28

Income from operating activities (58) 15 118 (47) 606 634

Share of profi ts (losses) of associates - - - - (13) (13)

Net cost of fi nancial debt and other fi nancial

income and expenses - - - - (610) (610)

Income taxes - - - - 275 275

Net income from continuing operations (58) 15 118 (47) 258 286

Depreciation and amortization for the period (1,049) (104) (300) (161) - (1,614)

Other non monetary items (106) 1 (2) (199) (4) (310)

Total assets 12,725 1,402 2,634 4,820 6,598 28,179

Segment liabilities 4,643 166 558 1,166 3,822 10,355

Financial debt, bank overdraft and equity - - - - 17,824 17,824

Total liabilities and equity 4,643 166 558 1,166 21,646 28,179

Purchase of property, plant

and equipment and intangible assets 1,525 109 261 142 - 2,037

The income from operating activities not allocated mainly corresponds

to non-current income and expenses detailed in Note 11.

Non-allocated assets and liabilities are detailed in the comments for

the year ended December 31, 2010 (9 months).

172 Registration Document  2011   ■  Air France-KLM

Financial report5 Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

6.2 Information by geographical area

Sales by geographical area

 ➤ Year ended December 31, 2011 (9 months)

(In € millions)

Metropolitan
France

Europe
 except
France,

North Africa

Caribbean,
French
Guiana,

Indian Ocean
Africa,

Middle East
Americas,
Polynesia

Asia,
New

Caledonia Total

Scheduled passenger 4,451 4,579 284 921 2,444 1,423 14,102

Other passenger sales 270 214 9 43 42 82 660

Total passenger 4,721 4,793 293 964 2,486 1,505 14,762

Scheduled cargo 278 883 23 153 391 518 2,246

Other cargo sales 38 27 3 8 30 22 128

Total cargo 316 910 26 161 421 540 2,374

Maintenance 462 308 - - 37 - 807

Others 333 702 12 47 - - 1,094

Total 5,832 6,713 331 1,172 2,944 2,045 19,037

 ➤ Year ended December 31, 2010 (9 months)

(In € millions)

Metropolitan
France

Europe
 except
France,

North Africa

Caribbean,
French
Guiana,

Indian Ocean
Africa,

Middle East
Americas,
Polynesia

Asia,
New

Caledonia Total

Scheduled passenger 4,173 4,342 273 940 2,375 1,291 13,394

Other passenger sales 254 216 8 47 49 63 637

Total passenger 4,427 4,558 281 987 2,424 1,354 14,031

Scheduled cargo 247 769 23 186 388 652 2,265

Other cargo sales 38 24 3 7 28 25 125

Total cargo 285 793 26 193 416 677 2,390

Maintenance 461 304 - - 31 - 796

Others 299 740 15 18 - - 1,072

Total 5,472 6,395 322 1,198 2,871 2,031 18,289

173Registration Document  2011   ■  Air France-KLM

Financial report 5Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

 ➤ Year ended March 31, 2011 (12 months)

(In € millions)

Metropolitan
France

Europe
 except
France,

North Africa

Caribbean,
French
Guiana,

Indian Ocean
Africa,

Middle East
Americas,
Polynesia

Asia,
New

Caledonia Total

Scheduled passenger 5,492 5,720 337 1,163 2,941 1,637 17,290

Other passenger sales 333 272 10 58 54 86 813

Total passenger 5,825 5,992 347 1,221 2,995 1,723 18,103

Scheduled cargo 338 1,048 34 236 516 824 2,996

Other cargo sales 49 27 4 12 38 33 163

Total cargo 387 1,075 38 248 554 857 3,159

Maintenance 610 381 - - 38 - 1,029

Others 374 891 19 40 - - 1,324

Total 7,196 8,339 404 1,509 3,587 2,580 23,615

 ➤ Year ended December 31, 2011 (12 months proforma)

(In € millions)

Metropolitan
France

Europe
 except
France,

North Africa

Caribbean,
French
Guiana,

Indian Ocean
Africa,

Middle East
Americas,
Polynesia

Asia,
New

Caledonia Total

Scheduled passenger 5,770 5,957 348 1,144 3,010 1,769 17,998

Other passenger sales 349 270 11 54 47 105 836

Total passenger 6,119 6,227 359 1,198 3,057 1,874 18,834

Scheduled cargo 369 1,162 34 203 519 690 2,977

Other cargo sales 49 30 4 13 40 30 166

Total cargo 418 1,192 38 216 559 720 3,143

Maintenance 611 385 - - 44 - 1,040

Others 408 853 16 69 - - 1,346

Total 7,556 8,657 413 1,483 3,660 2,594 24,363

174 Registration Document  2011   ■  Air France-KLM

Financial report5 Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

 ➤ Year ended December 31, 2010 (12 months proforma)

(In € millions)

Metropolitan
France

Europe
 except
France,

North Africa

Caribbean,
French
Guiana,

Indian Ocean
Africa,

Middle East
Americas,
Polynesia

Asia,
New

Caledonia Total

Scheduled passenger 5,473 5,655 337 1,160 2,891 1,574 17,090

Other passenger sales 343 271 11 56 61 78 820

Total passenger 5,816 5,926 348 1,216 2,952 1,652 17,910

Scheduled cargo 382 925 29 244 502 822 2,904

Other cargo sales 47 30 5 10 37 31 160

Total cargo 429 955 34 254 539 853 3,064

Maintenance 584 405 - - 40 - 1,029

Others 369 892 22 24 - - 1,307

Total 7,198 8,178 404 1,494 3,531 2,505 23,310

Traffi c sales by geographical area of destination

 ➤ Year ended December 31, 2011 (9 months)

(In € millions)

Metropolitan
France

Europe
 except
France,

North Africa

Caribbean,
French
Guiana,

Indian Ocean
Africa,

Middle East
Americas,
Polynesia

Asia,
New

Caledonia Total

Scheduled passenger 1,536 3,486 978 1,860 3,781 2,461 14,102

Scheduled cargo 4 39 120 457 889 737 2,246

Total 1,540 3,525 1,098 2,317 4,670 3,198 16,348

 ➤ Year ended December 31, 2010 (9 months)

(In € millions)

Metropolitan
France

Europe
 except
France,

North Africa

Caribbean,
French
Guiana,

Indian Ocean
Africa,

Middle East
Americas,
Polynesia

Asia,
New

Caledonia Total

Scheduled passenger 1,430 3,243 888 1,978 3,484 2,371 13,394

Scheduled cargo 5 36 126 454 831 813 2,265

Total 1,435 3,279 1,014 2,432 4,315 3,184 15,659

175Registration Document  2011   ■  Air France-KLM

Financial report 5Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

 ➤ Year ended March 31, 2011 (12 months)

(In € millions)

Metropolitan
France

Europe
 except
France,

North Africa

Caribbean,
French
Guiana,

Indian Ocean
Africa,

Middle East
Americas,
Polynesia

Asia,
New

Caledonia Total

Scheduled passenger 1,885 4,160 1,234 2,541 4,400 3,070 17,290

Scheduled cargo 6 48 158 600 1,133 1,051 2,996

Total 1,891 4,208 1,392 3,141 5,533 4,121 20,286

 ➤ Year ended December 31, 2011 (12 months proforma)

(In € millions)

Metropolitan
France

Europe
 except
France,

North Africa

Caribbean,
French
Guiana,

Indian Ocean
Africa,

Middle East
Americas,
Polynesia

Asia,
New

Caledonia Total

Scheduled passenger 1,991 4,403 1,324 2,423 4,697 3,160 17,998

Scheduled cargo 5 51 152 603 1,191 975 2,977

Total 1,996 4,454 1,476 3,026 5,888 4,135 20,975

 ➤ Year ended December 31, 2010 (12 months proforma)

(In € millions)

Metropolitan
France

Europe
 except
France,

North Africa

Caribbean,
French
Guiana,

Indian Ocean
Africa,

Middle East
Americas,
Polynesia

Asia,
New

Caledonia Total

Scheduled passenger 1,956 4,067 1,211 2,548 4,334 2,974 17,090

Scheduled cargo 5 49 171 588 1,055 1,036 2,904

Total 1,961 4,116 1,382 3,136 5,389 4,010 19,994

176 Registration Document  2011   ■  Air France-KLM

Financial report5 Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

Note 7 External expenses

(In € millions)

04/01/2011
12/31/2011

(9 months)

04/01/2010
12/31/2010

(9 months)

04/01/2010
03/31/2011

(12 months)

01/01/2011
12/31/2011

(12 months)

Proforma

01/01/2010
12/31/2010

(12 months)

Proforma

Aircraft fuel 5,012 4,294 5,720 6,438 5,534

Chartering costs 441 383 513 571 499

Aircraft operating lease costs 641 624 831 848 806

Landing fees and en route charges 1,399 1,328 1,747 1,818 1,722

Catering 446 423 554 577 550

Handling charges and other operating costs 1,028 989 1,303 1,342 1,300

Aircraft maintenance costs 907 874 1,139 1,172 1,155

Commercial and distribution costs 670 719 896 847 922

Other external expenses 1,407 1,355 1,852 1,904 1,818

Total 11,951 10,989 14,555 15,517 14,306

Excluding aircraft fuel 6,939 6,695 8,835 9,079 8,772

Note 8 Salaries and number of employees

Salaries and related costs

(In € millions)

04/01/2011
12/31/2011

(9 months)

04/01/2010
12/31/2010

(9 months)

04/01/2010
03/31/2011

(12 months)

01/01/2011
12/31/2011

(12 months)

Proforma

01/01/2010
12/31/2010

(12 months)

Proforma

Wages and salaries 4,160 4,069 5,430 5,521 5,414

Social contributions 1,381 1,336 1,761 1,806 1,780

Net periodic pension costs 170 149 185 206 217

Expenses related to share-based compensation 4 19 26 11 25

Other expenses (57) (42) (69) (84) (51)

Total 5,658 5,531 7,333 7,460 7,385

The Group pays contributions to a multi-employer plan in France, the CRPN (public pension fund for crew). This multi-employer plan being assimilated

with a French State plan, it is accounted for as a defi ned contribution plan in “social contributions”.

The “other expenses” notably comprise the capitalization of salary costs on aircraft and engine overhaul.

177Registration Document  2011   ■  Air France-KLM

Financial report 5Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

Average number of employees

04/01/2011
12/31/2011

(9 months)

04/01/2010
12/31/2010

(9 months)

04/01/2010
03/31/2011